el s Al sy
& o) slalad) sabe e ) oAy Laf)
(258 e

Y’ ?"L’d\ A (I




Dedication:

To my mother and father
who made me the persons 1

am, with love



Acknowledgment:

| would like to send out my greatest thanks to:

Dr: MOHAMED AL FADIL for kindly supervising this study and for
his patience through all the month’s that make this work
possible.

Professor: Adam Sam for his continuous supporting.

AHD ALSER : for her love

Wala ,Wafa, Waad, maam, Daad, weam, mohamed awad, talia,

rahaf and all my friend for giving this opportunity of study, and

for endless encouragement and unlimited support.

My family for the generous and endless support through all our life.



ABSTRACT

This study was designed to experiment the result of the indigenous phantom with associated
algorism and compares the result to the standard one. The phantom was designed according to
the parameters recommended by NEMA, IAEA and some other researcher. A low cost material
were used to simulate the 4-quadrate bar phantom, Slit phantom and Liquid flood phantom in
order to achieve the gamma camera resolution, linearity and uniformity. A Perspex materials was
used to fabricate the flood phantom and Perspex with a lead materials and silicon were used to
simulate the bar phantom while a pure lead was used to fabricate the Slit phantom. IDL was used
to develop a mathematical algorism in order to analysis the result of indigenous phantom. The
devolved phantom was experimented at Royal Care Hospital RCH and Radiation and Isotopes
Center of Khartoum RICK. 1.3mCi of *™Tc and 1500ml water were used to prepare the flood
phantom and then is centered at camera table with four quadrant bar phantom or Slit phantom
perpendicular to it and image were acquired with optimum matrix size. Then the images were
assessed using our developed IDL algorism to measure the resolution, linearity and uniformity of
those cameras. The results of the fabricated phantom showed that the resolution of two cameras
increase as the objects size increased and the camera resolution decreased as the object
frequencies increased with averaged resolution of 94% and 89.5% with comparison to standard
NEMA phantom which represent resolution of 95.5% and 90.8% for RCH and RCIH
respectively. The spatial linearity is calculated and was 0631mm and 0.639mm for X and Y axis
respectively for UFOV and the slandered phantom appear an absolute linearity of 0.70mm for
both axis. The uniformity of the two cameras showed a 3.18% and 2.27% for I.U and D.U
respectively for UFOV and the standard phantom shows uniformity of 2.0% and 1.5% for .U
and D.U for UFOV respectively. The developed phantom could be used with acceptable
accuracy in the field of nuclear medicine to curry out the quality control tests of gamma camera
SPECT, which is consider as general multi functional phantom as it could measures the

resolution, linearity and flood field uniformity independency on type or manufactures of camera.



Ganl) (adla

Al 45 i g 43 Adasi pall dpa ) oA) pe (ae (Cipha) Jiles Anii oy yadl A jall 038 Creniaa
Al el lamall riian dpren Ly Cuasl S el s Cilall pana S bl Ll
3 g Lgd Coaxiinl 50 AY) Giald) (lany 5 A sall 4 ) AUl ANS 5 el g sacaill 5 gl

| salS 48y (Gt Ay Qi) (mdl) a5 Cdall (35 DLl (ol e BlSLaal 4815 daisie
a2l g canhall i BA1 Perspex oSl sale Cuaodiul Lgilad g Jadll Leaitda g Lale
Galadl i) Galia Hl) Creasiin Lain Ll Cipla jéat) () Shd) ae dualia ) 3 50 ge GaSan )
At Jalat ol (e (ol a )l sa skl [DL Asleliil) bl 48] cadinl 5 3l Cala
dndiall il s Aa3Y) S sa s S Jls e & shall Cadall Cu it oy sl Caulall
ol s daeY MCi 99MTe1.3 5 i e 1500 pass sl paiind s RICK sk all
diycade Taalaia Ba b ol b eln 4 Cubpe | nelS A gls Tasy anay ol & e
L) Aada ) A aladiuly ) geall andi a3 5 ey JiaY) 4 shiaall aan aa by geall o J saaall
Capdall s o jedal il jaalSI Gl il g Adadl) (g0 g Al bl ) ghaall [DL Ao i
il i @l L @ el A8y ol y alual) aaa 3l Ledie <l 3 28 (i S 48y (f G3la)
Clarall gricas dman ) Caghll jline pe &5 )EdL %89.5 5 %94 48 Lau siay aluaY)

5 0S8 dus) Adine) %90.8 5% 95.5 (e 483 Jiad Al (all y peail) 3 jea 5 il ,e<)
50.631 <ulSy ASall Aphall Clua ais (il e o sl all Zadiall jildaill 5 22iY1 S e
bl Lelal 5 UFOV sl 550 Jiad Dl e Y saall s X saall ake 0.639
5 %3.18  palSll (e Y Guilaill selals L gme ISV ae 0.70  Aesy dsllas 4pdad) sl
Dhtiay Ll il Caall el s UFOV sasall a5 )0 Jiad il e DU 5 1.U %2.27
Cauhall alatiul (Ko Jsil Je UFOV suiall 430 il DU 51U 3% 1.5 5% 2.0
«SPECT  Lle | jualSl 53 gall 48 jo <l sy aLall (g5 5il) all Jlae 8 A 5iie 48y ) shaall
oilat 5 I ke g Apdadl 5 A8 iy of 4 (S a3l LS Cailda gl aaxie Lale Tada yoas )
a5l Gl WS g 5 Lo ozl Jisll



No

1-1
1-2
1-3
1-3-1
1-3-2
1-4
1-5

2-1

2-1-1
2-1-2
2-1-2-1
2-1-2-1-1
2-1-2-1-2
2-1-2-1-3
2-1-2-14
2-1-2-2
2-1-2-2-1
2-1-2-2-2
2-1-2-2-3
2-1-2-2-4

Table of contents:
Content
Abstract (English)
Abstract (Arabic)
Table of content
List of figures
List of abbreviations
Chapter one
Introduction
Problem of the study
Purpose of the study
General objective
Specific objectives
Significances of the study
Thesis Layout

Chapter two : Theoretical background and literature review

Theory and Structure

Scintillation Camera

Collimators

Parallel Hole

Low-energy all-purpose collimators (LEAP)
High-resolution collimators

High- and medium-energy collimators
Slant-hole collimators
Nonparallel-Hole Collimators

Pinhole

Converging

Diverging

Fan-beam collimators

Vi

Page No
VI

v
IX
X1V

L N &N &N &N N NN -

> <)

10
10
10
11
12
14
16
16
16
18
19



2-1-3
2-1-3-1
2-1-3-2
2-1-3-3
2-1-3-4
2-1-4
2-1-4-1
2-1-5
2-1-6
2-1-6-1
2-1-6-2
2-1-6-3
2-1-6-3-1
2-1-6-3-2
2-1-6-3-3
2-1-7
2-1-8
2-1-9
2-1-9-1
2-2
2-2-1
2-2-2
2-2-3
2-2-3-1
2-2-3-2
2-2-4
2-2-5
2-2-5-1
2-2-5-2
2-3
2-3-1

Detector, Nal(TI) Crystal

Size and Thickness

Energy Selection

Automatic Peak Tracking

Counting

Position Determining Circuit (x, y Coordinates)
Pulse-height Distribution among PM Tubes
Intrinsic Spatial Resolution

Display

Cathode-ray Tube

Display of Individual Interactions

Integration on a Film

Film Characteristics

Film Exposure

Multi format Recording

Imaging with a Scintillation Camera

Interfacing with a Computer or All-digital Camera
Digitization in General

Digitization in the Scintillation Camera

Primary quality control Tests of Gamma Cameras
Intrinsic Spatial Resolution

Intrinsic Energy Resolution

Intrinsic Flood Field Uniformity

Integral Uniformity

Differential Uniformity

System Spatial Resolution without Scatter

Whole body System Spatial Resolution without Scatter
Resolution Parallel to the Direction of Motion
Resolution Perpendicular to the Direction of Motion
Secondary quality control tests of Gamma Camera Systems

Intrinsic spatial linearity

Vi

20
20
21
21
22
22
22
23
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
26
27
27
28
28
28
31
32
33
33
34
34
35
35
36
36



2-3-2
2-3-3
2-3-4
2-3-5
2-3-6

2-3-7
2-3-8
2-3-9
2-3-10
2-4

3-1
3-2
3-2-1
33
3-3-1
3-3-2
3-3-3
3-4

4-1
4-2

5-1
5-2
5-3

Multiple window spatial registration

Intrinsic count rate performance in air

System Count Rate Performance with Scatter
Intrinsic Spatial Resolution at 75,000 Counts per Second
Intrinsic Flood Field Uniformity at 75,000 Counts per

Second
System Spatial Resolution with Scatter
System Planar Sensitivity and Penetration
Detector Shielding
system volume sensitivity
previous studies
Chapter three
Materials and methods
Model one
Model two
Methods of data collection
Model three
Part one
Part two
Method of data collection
Description of the independent program
Chapter four
Result
Resolution
Uniformity and linearity
Chapter five
Discussion
Conclusion
Recommendation

References

Vil

37
39
41
42
42

42
43
45
46
49
80
80
80
93
97
107
107
107
109
112
114
114
114
121
126
126
130
131
132



Fig No

2-10
2-11

2-12
2-13
2-14

2-15

List of figures:
Title
Components of a standard nuclear medicine imaging system
The diameter Vs the resolution
The hole diameter Vs the resolution
Angle of acceptance
thicker septa are used to block high- and medium-energy
photons
Parallel-hole (A) and slant-hole (B) collimators
Pinhole collimator
Collimators used in a scintillation camera
Converging collimators
Diverging collimator
(A) In a converging collimator, holes converge toward the
patient in both planes and uniformly enlarge an
image. (B) In a fan-beam collimator
Collimated Source Geometry
Determination of FWHM and FWTM

source position for whole body resolution measurements

Cylindrical source holder for multiple window spatial
registration measurement showing liquid ga-67 source
inside

Source holder for count rate measurements

volume sensitivity cylindrical phantom (acrylic)

a camera shoot image represent the Perspex sheet with
dimension of 42 X 42cm

image showed a sheet of Perspex used for flood phantom
fabrication

image shows the whole liquid flood phantom, the holes for

passage the water and radioactive material at the left

Page No

12
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20

30

31

35

39

41

48

81

81

82



3-4

39

3-10

3-11

3-12

3-13

3-14

3-15

3-16

3-17

side

image show the lead within rubber sheet grooves of the bar
quadrate phantom

An X-Ray image showed the lead lines after exposed to
140KeV

Image of the gamma camera used for experiments

Image of the workstation of the gamma camera used for
experiments

Image show the flood phantom during filling with water
(side view)

Image show the flood phantom during filling with water
(front view)

Image show the flood phantom during filling with 99mTc
(side view)

Image show the flood phantom center during uniformity
quality control test (side view)

Image show the flood phantom center during uniformity
quality control test (front view)

Image show the workstation during uniformity quality
control test acquisition

Image show the bar quadrate phantom center during
intrinsic linearity and resolution quality control test
acquisition

Image show the bar quadrate phantom center during
intrinsic linearity and resolution quality control test
acquisition

Image showed the point source centered at floor during
intrinsic linearity and resolution quality control
acquisition

Image show the workstation during linearity and resolution

quality control test acquisition

83

84

85
85

86

86

87

88

89

589

9960

920



3-18

3-19

3-20

3-21

3-22

3-23

3-24

3-25

3-26

3-27

3-28

3-29

3-30

3-31

3-32

3-33

3-34

3-35

3-36

Image of the bar phantom

Image of the liquid flood phantom

Image of the bar quadrate phantom with CFOV and UFOV
presented

Image shows the Steel mold

Image shows the par phantom with lead thickness presented

Image shows the whole par phantom

Image shows the nuclear medicine technologist during
preparation of 99mTc for Flood phantom

image shows the flood phantom after preparation

Image shows *’Mo-"""Tc¢ generator used

Image shows the plastic bags and absorbable material on
gamma camera head

Image shows the flood phantom center on the camera table
with collimator inferior

Image shows the work station computer during flood source
image

Image shows the par phantom centering over the flood
phantom (front view)

Image shows the par phantom centering over the flood
phantom (side view)

Image shows the par phantom centering over the flood
phantom (superior view)

Image shows the par phantom centering over the camera
table and head below the phantom without collimator
(front view)

Image shows the point source centering over the camera
head at ceiling

Image shows the par phantom centering between the camera
head and point source on camera table

Image shows the work station during intrinsic bar phantom

Xl

91

92

92

95

96

97

98

99

929

100

101

101

102

103

103

104

105

105

106



3-37

3-38

3-39

3-40

3-41

3-42

4-2

4-3
4-4
4-5

4-6

4-7

4-9

image with 256 X 256 matrix size

Image shows the work station during intrinsic bar phantom
image with 512 X 512 matrix size

Image of Flood phantom

Image showed the 99Mo/99mTc generator

Image showed the liquid flood phantom during acquisition

Image show the slit phantom and flood phantom during
acquisition

Image show the slit phantom centred during intrinsic image

Image shows the frontal part of the phantom made of
Perspex (42x42x10 cm) that simulates the four
quadrant bars phantom each one was 20x20 cm.

Image shows the back part simulates the liquid flood
phantom made of Perspex (42x42x1 cm) and has
orifice 0.5 cm to be fill with a liquid radioactive
material

Image show example image of our fabricated phantom

Image show our program result for measuring the resolution

Image shows the resolution % vs. objects size for SPECT in
RICK and Royal care hospitals-Khartoum Sudan
using developed phantom

Image shows the resolution % vs. objects frequency for
SPECT in RICK and Royal care hospitals-Khartoum
Sudan using developed phantom

Image shows the comparison resolution% measured by
phantom and the QA base line for Royal Care and
RICK hospitals

Image shows the comparison resolution% measured by
phantom and the QA base line for Royal Care and
RICK

Image show the intensity of all lines of slit phantom at

Xl

106

108

109

110

111

112

115

116

116
117
118

118

119

119

120



4-10

4-11

4-12

4-13

4-14

4-15

RICK

Image show the intensity of all lines of slit phantom at
RCIH

Image shows the counts distributions in X and Y-axis
direction via phantom lead slits

Image shows the counts difference in X and Y-axis
direction via phantom lead slits

shows the image uniformity of the developed flood phantom
obtained from gamma camera SPECT

Images A and B: shows the point spread function of flood
field uniformity obtained by developed phantom and
analyzed by IDL program

Images A, B and C: image of Uniformity after applied of

correction map

XM

120

121

122

122

123

125



List of Abbreviations

C.T Computerized Tomography

3D Three Dimension

AAPM American Association of Physicist in Medicine

ADC Analogue to digital Convertor

AQCP Adaptive Quality Control Phantom

CCD Charge Coupled Device

CFOV Central Field of View

COR Center of Rotation

CRT Cathode Ray Tube

DQE Detective Quantum Efficiency

DSP Digital Signal Processing

DU Differential Uniformity

FFT Fats Fourier Transformation

FOV Field of View

FWHM Full Width at Half Maximum

FWTM Full Width at Ten Maximum

GATE Gent Application for Tomographic Emission

GBq Gaga Becquerel

GEM Gas Electron multiplayer

HEGP High Energy General Purpose Collimator

TIAEA International Atomic Energy Agency
International Committee of Radiation Protection

ICRP

ICRP Intrinsic Count ate Performance

IDL Interactive Data Language

1IEC International Electrotechnical Commission

IER Intrinsic Energy Resolution

XV



IFFU
ISL
ISR

1U
KeV

LCP
LEAP

LFOV

LTF
MB and NM

MGRC
MRI

MTF

MWSR
NEMA
NMQC
NNPS
PET
PHA
PMT
PSA
PSF
PSPMTs

QA
QC

Intrinsic Flood Field Uniformity
Intrinsic Spatial Linearity
Intrinsic Spatial Resolution

Integral Uniformity

Kilo electron Volt

Liquid Crystal Polymer
Low Energy All Purpose
Large Field Of View

Line Transfer Function

Molecular Biology and Nuclear Medicine center

Mini Gamma Ray Camera

Magnetic Resonance Imaging

Modulation Transfer Function

Multiple Windows Spatial Registration

National Electrical Manufacture Association

Nuclear Medicine Quality Control
Normalized Noise Power Spectrum
Positron Emission Tomography
Pulse Height Analyzer

Photo Multiplayer Tube

Pixilated scintillator array
Point Spread Function
Plate Sensitive Photo Multiplayer Tube

Quality Assurance

Quality Control

XV



QCP
RCIH
RICK

ROI
SA

SNR
SPECT
SPS
SSPR
SVS
Uof G
UFOV

URA

Quality Control Program

Royal Care International Hospital

Radiation and Isotopes Center of Khartoum
Region of Interest

System alignments

Signal to Noise Ratio

Single Photon Emission Computerized Tomography
System Planer Sensitivity

System Spatial Resolution

System Volume Sensitivity

University of Gazira

Useful Field of View

Uniformity Redundant Array

XVI



