

# **Dedication:**

To my mother and father who made me the persons I am, with love

Acknowledgment:

I would like to send out my greatest thanks to:

Dr: MOHAMED AL FADIL for kindly supervising this study and for

his patience through all the month's that make this work

possible.

**Professor: Adam Sam** for his continuous supporting.

AHD ALSER: for her love

Wala ,Wafa, Waad, maam, Daad, weam, mohamed awad, talia,

rahaf and all my friend for giving this opportunity of study, and

for endless encouragement and unlimited support.

My family for the generous and endless support through all our life.

Ш

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study was designed to experiment the result of the indigenous phantom with associated algorism and compares the result to the standard one. The phantom was designed according to the parameters recommended by NEMA, IAEA and some other researcher. A low cost material were used to simulate the 4-quadrate bar phantom, Slit phantom and Liquid flood phantom in order to achieve the gamma camera resolution, linearity and uniformity. A Perspex materials was used to fabricate the flood phantom and Perspex with a lead materials and silicon were used to simulate the bar phantom while a pure lead was used to fabricate the Slit phantom. IDL was used to develop a mathematical algorism in order to analysis the result of indigenous phantom. The devolved phantom was experimented at Royal Care Hospital RCH and Radiation and Isotopes Center of Khartoum RICK. 1.3mCi of <sup>99m</sup>Tc and 1500ml water were used to prepare the flood phantom and then is centered at camera table with four quadrant bar phantom or Slit phantom perpendicular to it and image were acquired with optimum matrix size. Then the images were assessed using our developed IDL algorism to measure the resolution, linearity and uniformity of those cameras. The results of the fabricated phantom showed that the resolution of two cameras increase as the objects size increased and the camera resolution decreased as the object frequencies increased with averaged resolution of 94% and 89.5% with comparison to standard NEMA phantom which represent resolution of 95.5% and 90.8% for RCH and RCIH respectively. The spatial linearity is calculated and was 0631mm and 0.639mm for X and Y axis respectively for UFOV and the slandered phantom appear an absolute linearity of 0.70mm for both axis. The uniformity of the two cameras showed a 3.18% and 2.27% for I.U and D.U respectively for UFOV and the standard phantom shows uniformity of 2.0% and 1.5% for I.U and D.U for UFOV respectively. The developed phantom could be used with acceptable accuracy in the field of nuclear medicine to curry out the quality control tests of gamma camera SPECT, which is consider as general multi functional phantom as it could measures the resolution, linearity and flood field uniformity independency on type or manufactures of camera.

#### ملخص البحث

صممت هذه الدراسة لتجريب نتيجة مماثل (طيف) محلى مع الخوازمية المرتبطة به ومقارنة النتيجة بالمعيار القياسي. وقد صمم الطيف حسب المعايير التي أوصت بها جمعية مصنعي المعدات الكهربائية وأجهزة التصوير الطبي ووكالة الطاقة الذرية الدولية وبعض الباحثين الأخرين. واستخدمت فيها مواد منخفضة تكلفة لمحاكاة طيف رباعي البار وشق الطيف وطيف الفيض السائل بغية تحقيق دقة كاميرا غاما وطابعها الخطى وتجانسها. استخدمت مادة البرسبكس Perspex لخلق فيض الطيف واستخدم البرسبكس مع مواد رصاصية مع السيلكون لتحفيز طيف البار بينما استخدمت الرصاص النقى لتخليق طيف الشق. واستخدمت لغة البيانات التفاعلية IDL لتطوير خوازم رياضي من أجل تحليل نتيجة الطيف المحلى. وتم تجريب الطيف المطور في مستشفى رويال كير ومركز الأشعة والنظائر المشعة بالخرطوم RICK. واستخدم ماء بحجم 1500 ملى لتر و mCi 99mTc1.3 لإعداد فيض الطيف ومن ثم يتم وضعه وسط طاولة الكاميرا مع طيف 4 رباعي بار أو طيف شق متعامداً عليه، وتم الحصول على الصورة مع حجم المصفوفة الأمثل. ومن ثم تم تقييم الصور باستخدام خوازم لغة البيانات التفاعلية IDL المطور لقياس الدقة ومدى الخطية والتجانس لتلك الكاميرات. أظهرت نتائج الطيف المخلق أن دقة كمرتين قد زادت عندما زاد حجم الأجسام وتناقصت دقة الكاميراك لها زادت ترددات الأجسام بمتوسط دقة 94% و 89.5% بالمقارنة مع معيار الطيف لدى جمعية مصنعى المعدات الكهربائية وأجهزة التصوير الطبي التي تمثل دقة من 95.5 % و 90.8% لمستشفى رويال كير و مركز الأشعة والنظائر المشعة بالخرطوم على التوالي. وتم حساب الخطية المكانية وكانت 0.631 و 0.639 ملم للمحور X والمحور Y على التوالي لحقل الرؤية المفيدة UFOV و أظهر الطيف القياسي اخطية مطلقة بقيمة 0.70 مم لكل محور. وأظهر التجانس لاثنين من الكاميرات 3.18% و 1.U %2.27 أ.U على التوالي لحقل الرؤية المفيدة UFOV وأظهر الطيف القياسي تجانساً بمقدار 2.0 % و 1.5 % ل I.U و D.U لحقل الرؤية المفيدة UFOV على التوالي. يمكن استخدام الطيف المطور بدقة مقبولة في مجال الطب النووي للقيام باختبارات مراقبة الجودة لكاميرا غاما SPECT، والتي تعتبر طيفاً عاماً متعدد الوظائف كما أنه يمكن له أن يقيس الدقة والخطية ومقدار استقلال وتجانس الحقل الفيضي على نوع كامرات أو لمصنعيها

### **Table of contents:**

No	Content	Page No
	Abstract (English)	VI
	Abstract (Arabic)	$\mathbf{V}$
	Table of content	IV
	List of figures	IX
	List of abbreviations	XIV
	Chapter one	1
1-1	Introduction	2
1-2	Problem of the study	5
1-3	Purpose of the study	6
1-3-1	General objective	6
1-3-2	Specific objectives	6
1-4	Significances of the study	6
1-5	Thesis Layout	6
	Chapter two: Theoretical background and literature review	8
2-1	Theory and Structure	8
2-1-1	Scintillation Camera	9
2-1-2	Collimators	10
2-1-2-1	Parallel Hole	10
2-1-2-1-1	Low-energy all-purpose collimators (LEAP)	10
2-1-2-1-2	High-resolution collimators	11
2-1-2-1-3	High- and medium-energy collimators	12
2-1-2-1-4	Slant-hole collimators	14
2-1-2-2	Nonparallel-Hole Collimators	16
2-1-2-2-1	Pinhole	16
2-1-2-2	Converging	16
2-1-2-2-3	Diverging	18
2-1-2-2-4	Fan-heam collimators	19

2-1-3	Detector, NaI(Tl) Crystal	20
2-1-3-1	Size and Thickness	20
2-1-3-2	Energy Selection	21
2-1-3-3	Automatic Peak Tracking	21
2-1-3-4	Counting	22
2-1-4	Position Determining Circuit (x, y Coordinates)	22
2-1-4-1	Pulse-height Distribution among PM Tubes	22
2-1-5	Intrinsic Spatial Resolution	23
2-1-6	Display	24
2-1-6-1	Cathode-ray Tube	24
2-1-6-2	Display of Individual Interactions	25
2-1-6-3	Integration on a Film	25
2-1-6-3-1	Film Characteristics	25
2-1-6-3-2	Film Exposure	26
2-1-6-3-3	Multi format Recording	26
2-1-7	Imaging with a Scintillation Camera	26
2-1-8	Interfacing with a Computer or All-digital Camera	27
2-1-9	Digitization in General	27
2-1-9-1	Digitization in the Scintillation Camera	28
2-2	Primary quality control Tests of Gamma Cameras	28
2-2-1	Intrinsic Spatial Resolution	28
2-2-2	Intrinsic Energy Resolution	31
2-2-3	Intrinsic Flood Field Uniformity	32
2-2-3-1	Integral Uniformity	33
2-2-3-2	Differential Uniformity	33
2-2-4	System Spatial Resolution without Scatter	34
2-2-5	Whole body System Spatial Resolution without Scatter	34
2-2-5-1	Resolution Parallel to the Direction of Motion	35
2-2-5-2	Resolution Perpendicular to the Direction of Motion	35
2-3	Secondary quality control tests of Gamma Camera Systems	36
2-3-1	Intrinsic spatial linearity	36

2-3-2	Multiple window spatial registration	37
2-3-3	Intrinsic count rate performance in air	39
2-3-4	System Count Rate Performance with Scatter	41
2-3-5	Intrinsic Spatial Resolution at 75,000 Counts per Second	42
2-3-6	Intrinsic Flood Field Uniformity at 75,000 Counts per	42
	Second	
2-3-7	System Spatial Resolution with Scatter	42
2-3-8	System Planar Sensitivity and Penetration	43
2-3-9	Detector Shielding	45
2-3-10	system volume sensitivity	46
2-4	previous studies	49
	Chapter three	80
3	Materials and methods	80
3-1	Model one	80
3-2	Model two	93
3-2-1	Methods of data collection	97
3-3	Model three	107
3-3-1	Part one	107
3-3-2	Part two	107
3-3-3	Method of data collection	109
3-4	Description of the independent program	112
	Chapter four	114
4	Result	114
4-1	Resolution	114
4-2	Uniformity and linearity	121
	Chapter five	126
5-1	Discussion	126
5-2	Conclusion	130
5-3	Recommendation	131
	References	132

## List of figures:

Fig No	Title	Page No
2-1	Components of a standard nuclear medicine imaging system	8
2-2	The diameter Vs the resolution	12
2-3	The hole diameter Vs the resolution	12
2-4	Angle of acceptance	13
2-5	thicker septa are used to block high- and medium-energy	14
	photons	
2-6	Parallel-hole (A) and slant-hole (B) collimators	15
2-7	Pinhole collimator	16
2-8	Collimators used in a scintillation camera	17
2-9	Converging collimators	18
2-10	Diverging collimator	19
2-11	(A) In a converging collimator, holes converge toward the	20
	patient in both planes and uniformly enlarge an	
	image. (B) In a fan-beam collimator	
2-12	Collimated Source Geometry	30
2-13	Determination of FWHM and FWTM	31
2-14	source position for whole body resolution measurements	35
2-15	Cylindrical source holder for multiple window spatial registration measurement showing liquid ga-67 source inside	39
2-16	Source holder for count rate measurements	41
2-17	volume sensitivity cylindrical phantom (acrylic)	48
3-1	a camera shoot image represent the Perspex sheet with	81
	dimension of 42 X 42cm	
3-2	image showed a sheet of Perspex used for flood phantom	81
	fabrication	
3-3	image shows the whole liquid flood phantom, the holes for	82
	passage the water and radioactive material at the left	

## side

3-4	image show the lead within rubber sheet grooves of the bar	83
	quadrate phantom	
3-5	An X-Ray image showed the lead lines after exposed to 140KeV	84
3-6	Image of the gamma camera used for experiments	85
3-7	Image of the workstation of the gamma camera used for experiments	85
3-8	Image show the flood phantom during filling with water (side view)	86
3-9	Image show the flood phantom during filling with water (front view)	86
3-10	Image show the flood phantom during filling with 99mTc (side view)	87
3-11	Image show the flood phantom center during uniformity quality control test (side view)	87
3-12	Image show the flood phantom center during uniformity quality control test (front view)	88
3-13	Image show the workstation during uniformity quality control test acquisition	88
3-14	Image show the bar quadrate phantom center during intrinsic linearity and resolution quality control test acquisition	89
3-15	Image show the bar quadrate phantom center during intrinsic linearity and resolution quality control test acquisition	589
3-16	Image showed the point source centered at floor during intrinsic linearity and resolution quality control acquisition	9960
3-17	Image show the workstation during linearity and resolution quality control test acquisition	90

3-18	Image of the bar phantom	91
3-19	Image of the liquid flood phantom	92
3-20	Image of the bar quadrate phantom with CFOV and UFOV	92
	presented	
3-21	Image shows the Steel mold	95
3-22	Image shows the par phantom with lead thickness presented	96
3-23	Image shows the whole par phantom	97
3-24	Image shows the nuclear medicine technologist during	98
	preparation of 99mTc for Flood phantom	
3-25	image shows the flood phantom after preparation	99
3-26	Image shows <sup>99</sup> Mo- <sup>99m</sup> Tc generator used	99
3-27	Image shows the plastic bags and absorbable material on	100
	gamma camera head	
3-28	Image shows the flood phantom center on the camera table	101
	with collimator inferior	
3-29	Image shows the work station computer during flood source	101
	image	
3-30	Image shows the par phantom centering over the flood	102
	phantom (front view)	
3-31	Image shows the par phantom centering over the flood	103
	phantom (side view)	
3-32	Image shows the par phantom centering over the flood	103
	phantom (superior view)	
3-33	Image shows the par phantom centering over the camera	104
	table and head below the phantom without collimator	
	(front view)	
3-34	Image shows the point source centering over the camera	105
	head at ceiling	
3-35	Image shows the par phantom centering between the camera	105
	head and point source on camera table	
3-36	Image shows the work station during intrinsic bar phantom	106

	image with 256 X 256 matrix size	
3-37	Image shows the work station during intrinsic bar phantom	106
	image with 512 X 512 matrix size	
3-38	Image of Flood phantom	108
3-39	Image showed the 99Mo/99mTc generator	109
3-40	Image showed the liquid flood phantom during acquisition	110
3-41	Image show the slit phantom and flood phantom during acquisition	111
3-42	Image show the slit phantom centred during intrinsic image	112
4-1	Image shows the frontal part of the phantom made of	115
	Perspex $(42\times42\times10 \text{ cm})$ that simulates the four	
	quadrant bars phantom each one was 20×20 cm.	
4-2	Image shows the back part simulates the liquid flood	116
	phantom made of Perspex (42×42×1 cm) and has	
	orifice 0.5 cm to be fill with a liquid radioactive	
	material	
4-3	Image show example image of our fabricated phantom	116
4-4	Image show our program result for measuring the resolution	117
4-5	Image shows the resolution % vs. objects size for SPECT in	118
	RICK and Royal care hospitals-Khartoum Sudan	
	using developed phantom	
4-6	Image shows the resolution % vs. objects frequency for	118
	SPECT in RICK and Royal care hospitals-Khartoum	
	Sudan using developed phantom	
4-7	Image shows the comparison resolution% measured by	119
	phantom and the QA base line for Royal Care and	
	RICK hospitals	
4-8	Image shows the comparison resolution% measured by	119
	phantom and the QA base line for Royal Care and	
	RICK	
4-9	Image show the intensity of all lines of slit phantom at	120

### RICK

4-10	Image show the intensity of all lines of slit phantom at	120
	RCIH	
4-11	Image shows the counts distributions in X and Y-axis	121
	direction via phantom lead slits	
4-12	Image shows the counts difference in X and Y-axis	122
	direction via phantom lead slits	
4-13	shows the image uniformity of the developed flood phantom	122
	obtained from gamma camera SPECT	
4-14	Images A and B: shows the point spread function of flood	123
	field uniformity obtained by developed phantom and	
	analyzed by IDL program	
4-15	Images A, B and C: image of Uniformity after applied of	125
	correction map	

#### **List of Abbreviations**

**C.T** Computerized Tomography

**3D** Three Dimension

AAPM American Association of Physicist in Medicine

**ADC** Analogue to digital Convertor

**AQCP** Adaptive Quality Control Phantom

**CCD** Charge Coupled Device

**CFOV** Central Field of View

**COR** Center of Rotation

**CRT** Cathode Ray Tube

**DQE** Detective Quantum Efficiency

**DSP** Digital Signal Processing

**DU** Differential Uniformity

**FFT** Fats Fourier Transformation

**FOV** Field of View

**FWHM** Full Width at Half Maximum **FWTM** Full Width at Ten Maximum

**GATE** Gent Application for Tomographic Emission

**GBq** Gaga Becquerel

**GEM** Gas Electron multiplayer

**HEGP** High Energy General Purpose Collimator

**IAEA** International Atomic Energy Agency

International Committee of Radiation Protection

**ICRP** 

**ICRP** Intrinsic Count ate Performance

**IDL** Interactive Data Language

**IEC** International Electrotechnical Commission

**IER** Intrinsic Energy Resolution

**IFFU** Intrinsic Flood Field Uniformity

**ISL** Intrinsic Spatial Linearity

**ISR** Intrinsic Spatial Resolution

IU Integral Uniformity

**KeV** Kilo electron Volt

LCP Liquid Crystal Polymer

LEAP Low Energy All Purpose

**LFOV** Large Field Of View

**LTF** Line Transfer Function

MB and NM Molecular Biology and Nuclear Medicine center

MGRC Mini Gamma Ray Camera

MRI Magnetic Resonance Imaging

MTF Modulation Transfer Function

MWSR Multiple Windows Spatial Registration

**NEMA** National Electrical Manufacture Association

NMQC Nuclear Medicine Quality Control

**NNPS** Normalized Noise Power Spectrum

**PET** Positron Emission Tomography

PHA Pulse Height Analyzer

**PMT** Photo Multiplayer Tube

**PSA** Pixilated scintillator array

**PSF** Point Spread Function

**PSPMTs** Plate Sensitive Photo Multiplayer Tube

**QA** Quality Assurance

QC Quality Control

**QCP** Quality Control Program

**RCIH** Royal Care International Hospital

**RICK** Radiation and Isotopes Center of Khartoum

**ROI** Region of Interest

SA

System alignments

**SNR** Signal to Noise Ratio

**SPECT** Single Photon Emission Computerized Tomography

**SPS** System Planer Sensitivity

**SSPR** System Spatial Resolution

**SVS** System Volume Sensitivity

U of G University of Gazira

**UFOV** Useful Field of View

**URA** Uniformity Redundant Array